June 7, 2016

State of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission

DE 16-576

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES

Development of New Alternative Net Metering Tariffs and/or Other Regulatory
Mechanisms and Tariffs for Customer-Generators

Norwich Technologies PETITION TO INTERVENE

Norwich Technologies submits this Petition for Intervention in the above referenced docket, and states the following:

- 1. Norwich Technologies is a renewable energy technology development and contracting company that develops and provides engineering, design, installation and equipment service for homes, businesses, schools, municipal buildings and nonprofits.
- 2. Norwich Technologies has offices in Lebanon, New Hampshire and White River Junction, VT. Since 2011, Norwich Technologies has been awarded nearly \$3 million in Department of Energy research grants to develop a novel concentrated solar thermal receiver and has contracted to install approximately 4MW of grid-tied solar photovoltaic energy systems in the region. Norwich Technologies has 17 full-time employees, about half of whom live in New Hampshire, employs a variety of local New Hampshire tradesmen and subcontractors, and does business with many New Hampshire vendors.
- 3. Norwich Technologies was an active participant in the legislative process leading to passage of HB 1116, which mandated initiation of the current docket.
- 4. Norwich Technologies has a direct, personal pecuniary interest in the development and implementation of new alternative net metering tariffs.
- 5. Norwich Technologies's participation in the proceeding is in the interest of justice and will not disrupt the orderly conduct of this proceeding, or delay the proceedings.

Therefore, Norwich Technologies respectfully requests that it be granted full intervenor status in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

Joel Stettenheim, President

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on June 7, 2016 a copy of the foregoing was delivered to the NH Public Utilities Commission and the Office of Consumer Advocate, and sent electronically to the parties on the service list in DE 16-576.

Joel Stettenheim, President